

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

<p>Estate of MICHAEL DAVID ADAMS, By and through his mother JUDITH ADAMS, Individually and on behalf of the Estate,</p> <p style="text-align:right">Appellant,</p> <p style="text-align:center">vs.</p> <p>SUSAN FALLINI,</p> <p style="text-align:right">Respondent.</p>	<p style="text-align:right">Electronically Filed Supreme Court No. 68033-2016 01:38 p.m. May 04 2016 Tracie K. Lindeman District Court Case No. CV24539 Clerk of Supreme Court</p> <p style="text-align:center"><u>RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF</u></p>
---	--

N.R.A.P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are person and entities as described in N.R.A.P. 26.1(a), and must be disclosed.

Appellant: Estate of MICHAEL DAVID ADAMS, by and through his mother JUDITH ADAMS, individually and on behalf of the Estate

Represented by: JOHN P. ALDRICH
Nevada Bar No. 6877
ALDRICH LAW FIRM, LTD.
1601 S. Rainbow Blvd. Suite 160
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
(702) 853-5490

Respondent: SUSAN FALLINI

Represented by: DAVID R. HAGUE
FABIAN VANCOTT (f.k.a FABIAN & CLENDENIN)
215 S. State Street, Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 531-8900

Former counsel: JOHN OHLSON
275 Hill Street, Suite 230
Reno, NV 89501
(775) 323-2700

JEFF KUMP
MARVEL & KUMP
Elko, NV 89801
(775) 777-1204

HAROLD KUEHN
GIBSON & KUEHN
1601 E. Basin Avenue, Suite 101
Pahrump, NV 89060
(775) 751-9000

DATED this 14th day of April, 2016.

FABIAN VANCOTT

/s/ David R. Hague
David R. Hague, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.12389
215 South State Street, Ste. 1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2323
Telephone: (801) 531-8900
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	xiii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO ENTER THE 60(B) ORDER AND WAS NOT COMPELLED TO REACH A DIFFERENT RESULT	21
A. Jurisdiction to Remedy Fraud is Both Statutory and Inherent.....	21
B. Law of the Case and The Rule of Mandate Did Not Compel the District Court to Deny Fallini’s Motion for Relief.	23
C. Issue Preclusion is Not Applicable.	26
1. Fraud on the Court is Excepted from the Doctrine of Issue Preclusion.....	26
2. The Elements of Issue Preclusion are not Met	28
D. The Fraudulent Facts are Not Conclusively Established	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT SET ASIDE THE JUDGMENT.....	35
A. The District Court Has Broad Discretion to Fashion a Judicial Response Warranted by the Fraudulent Conduct.....	35
B. Setting Aside the Default Judgment for Fraud on the Court Was the Appropriate Remedy.	35
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Finding a Fraud on the Court.....	39
III. ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT WAS PROPER.....	44
A. The Court’s 60(b) Order Grants Relief from Final Judgment	44

B. Because All Prior Interlocutory Summary Judgments or Orders Merge into the Final Judgment, Appellant’s Proposed Procedural Posture Must Fail.46

IV. FOLLOWING THE COURT’S OWN PRONOUNCEMENT, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....47

CONCLUSION.....52

ATTORNEY CERTIFICATE55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AA Primo Builders, LLC v. Washington</i> , 126 Nev. 578, 245 P.3d 1190 (2010)	20
<i>Adkins v. Mireles</i> , 526 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Alcantara v Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op 28, 321 P.3d 912 (2014)	29, 31
<i>Am. First Fed. Credit Union v. Soro</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 73, 359 P.3d 105 (2015)	20
<i>Arnold v. Kip</i> , 123 Nev. 410, 168 P.3d 1050 (2007)	48
<i>Barfield v. Brier ton</i> , 883 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1989).....	46
<i>Bianchi v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 124 Nev. 472, 186 P.3d 890 (2008)	19
<i>Biggins v. Hazen Paper Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 1997), cert denied, 522 U.S. 952 (1997)	24
<i>Bonnell v. Lawrence</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op 37, 282 P.3d 712 (2012)	19
<i>Boulder City v. Cinnamon Hills Assocs.</i> , 110 Nev. 238, 871 P.2d 320 (1994)	41
<i>Britz v. Consol. Casinos Corp.</i> , 87 Nev. 441, 488 P.2d 911 (1971)	35
<i>Brockton Savings Bank v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 771 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Brown v. MHC Stagecoach</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 37, 301 P.3d 850 (2013)	ix
<i>Eppes v. Snowden</i> , 656 F. Supp. 1267 (E.D. Ky. 1986).....	22
<i>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</i> , 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (2008)	28, 30
<i>Foster v. Dingwall</i> , 126 Nev 49, 228 P.3d 453 (2010)	ix
<i>Frei ex rel. Litem v. Goodsell</i> , 129 Nev. Adv. Op. 43, 305 P.3d 70 (2013)	29
<i>Garventa v. Gardella</i> , 63 Nev. 304, 169 P.2d 540 (1946)	20

Cases (Cont'd.)

H.K Porter Co. Inc. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
536 F.2d 1115 (6th Cir. 1976).....37

Hall v. City of Los Angeles,
697 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2012).....23, 24

Hazel-Atlas Co. v. Hartford Co.,
322 U.S. 238 (1944)35, 44

Herrington v. County of Sonoma,
12 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1993).....24

In re Harmon,
250 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2001).....29

In re Miller,
111 Nev. 1, 888 P.2d 433 (1995)ix

KDI Sylvan Pools, Inc. v. Workman,
107 Nev. 340, 810 P.2d 1217 (1991)ix

Kupferman v. Consol. Research & Mfr. Corp.
459 F.2d 1072 (2d Cir. 1972).....36

La-Tex P’ship v. Deters,
111 Nev. 471, 893 P.2d 361 (1995)44, 49

Leavitt v. Siems,
130 Nev. Adv. Op. 54, 330 P.3d 1 (2014).....20

Lindholm v. Prime Hospitality Corp.,
120 Nev. 372, 90 P.3d 1283 (2004)x

Masonry and Tile v. Jolley, Urga & Wirth,
113 Nev. 737, 941 P.2d 486 (1997)48

McCollough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC,
637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011).....33

Mendenhall v. Kingston,
610 P.2d 1287 (Utah 1980)45

Murphy v. Murphy,
103 Nev. 185, 734 P.2d 738 (1987)21

NC-DSH, Inc. v. Garner,
125 Nev. 647, 218 P.3d 853 (2009)passim

Nev. Indus. Dev., Inc. v. Benedetti,
103 Nev. 360, 741 P.2d 802 (1987)45

Nguyen v. United States,
792 F.2d 1500 (9th Cir. 1986).....24

Orange Empire Nat. Bank v. Kirk,
259 Cal. App. 2d 347, 66 Cal. Rptr. 240 (Cal. Ct. App. 1968).....50

Otak Nevada, L.L.C. v. Eight Jud. Dist. Ct.,
129 Nev. Adv. Op. 86, 312 P.3d 491 (2013)20

Cases (Cont'd.)

Paradise Palms Community Ass'n v. Paradise Homes,
86 Nev. 859, 477 P.2d 859 (1970)x

Passarelli v. J-Mar Dev., Inc.,
102 Nev. 283, 720 P.2d 1221 (1986)51

People v. Sims,
651 P.2d 321 (Cal. 1982).....29

Perez v. Miami-Dade County,
297 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2002).....34

Price v. Dunn, 106 Nev.
100, 787 P.2d 785 (Nev. 1990)21

Reconstrust Co. v. Zhang,
130 Nev. Adv Op. 1, 317 P.3d 814 (2014)23

Rogers v. Hill,
289 U.S. 582 (1933)24

Rogers v. Thatcher,
70 Nev. 98, 100 255 P.2d 731 (1953)x

Sea Ranch Ass'n v. Cal. Coastal Zone Conservation Comm'ns,
537 F.2d 1058 (9th Cir. 1976).....49

Sierra Glass & Mirror v. Viking Industries,
107 Nev. 119, 808 P.2d 512 (1991)34

Smith v. Avery,
109 Nev. 737, 856 P.2d 1386 (1993)32

Staschel v. Weaver Bros., 98 Nev.
559, 655 P.2d 518 (1982)50

Stoecklein v. Johnson Elec., Inc.,
109 Nev. 268, 849 P.2d 305 (1993)35

Taylor Constr. Co. v. Hilton Hotels,
100 Nev. 207, 678 P.2d 1152 (1984)ix

United States v. Cote,
51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1990).....23

United States v. Kellington,
217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....24, 26

United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe,
235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000).....23

Univ. of Nev. v. Tarkanian,
110 Nev. 581, 879 P.2d 1180 (1994)28

Valley Bank of Nev. v. Ginsburg,
110 Nev. 440, 874 P.2d 729 (1994)ix

Wabakken v. Cal. Dept. Corrs. Rehab.,
801 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2015).....29

Cases (Cont'd.)

Wallach v. State,
796 P.2d 224 (1990)41

Western Employers Ins. Co. v. Jefferies & Co., Inc.,
958 F.2d 258 (9th Cir. 1992).....49

Wheeler Springs Plaza, LLC v. Beemon,
119 Nev. 260, 71 P.3d 1258 (2003)23

Wyle v. R.J. Reynolds Indus., Inc.,
709 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1983).....22

Rules

Nevada Rules of Appellate Procedure

N.R.A.P. 14(f)ix

N.R.A.P. 27ix

N.R.A.P. 3A(b)(1)ix

N.R.A.P. 3A(b)(8)ix

Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure

N.R.C.P. 26.....28, 29

N.R.C.P. 26(g)28

N.R.C.P. 60(b)passim

N.R.C.P. 60(b)(1)passim

Nevada Rules of Professional Conduct

N.R.P.C. 3.1..... 38

N.R.P.C. 3.3.....2, 38, 43

Statutes

Nevada Revised Statutes

NRS 47.040(1)(a)31
